

Veji Holdings Ltd.

Condensed Interim Financial Statements

**For the three and nine months ended December
31, 2024 and 2023**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim financial statements

Veji Holdings Ltd.
Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2024 and March 31, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2024
	(unaudited)	(audited)
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 198,669	\$ 61,318
Accounts receivable (note 4)	19,769	15,081
Prepaid expenses and deposits (note 5)	255	-
Total current assets	218,692	76,399
Total assets	\$ 218,692	\$ 76,399
Liabilities and shareholders' deficiency		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 6)	\$ 221,304	\$ 200,695
Loans and borrowings (note 7)	34,405	99,525
Total current liabilities	255,709	300,220
Total liabilities	255,709	300,220
Shareholders' equity (deficiency)		
Share capital (note 8)	11,858,625	11,521,066
Contributed surplus (note 9)	3,814,042	3,765,828
Accumulated deficit	(15,709,683)	(15,510,715)
Total shareholders' equity (deficiency)	(37,016)	(223,821)
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity (deficiency)	\$ 218,692	\$ 76,399

Going concern (note 2)

Approved on February 28, 2025, by the Board of Directors

Director signed "Ryan Hounjet"

Director signed "Amardeep Purewal"

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim financial statements

Veji Holdings Ltd.
Condensed Interim Statements of Income/(Loss) and Comprehensive Income/(Loss)
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
Operating Expenses:				
General and administrative (note 10)	79,769	115,959	198,718	258,210
Selling and distribution	-	-	250	-
Loss/(gain) on derecognition of financial liabilities	-	35,884	-	(7,521,691)
Realized and unrealized foreign exchange loss	-	30,186	-	30,757
Total operating expenses	<u>79,769</u>	<u>182,029</u>	<u>198,968</u>	<u>(7,232,723)</u>
Operating income (loss)	<u>\$ (79,769)</u>	<u>\$(182,029)</u>	<u>\$ (198,968)</u>	<u>\$ 7,232,723</u>
Interest expense, net	-	7	-	1,583
Net finance expense	<u>-</u>	<u>7</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,583</u>
Net income (loss) for the period	<u>(79,769)</u>	<u>(182,036)</u>	<u>(198,968)</u>	<u>7,231,140</u>
Other comprehensive loss:				
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:				
Currency translation adjustment	-	(26,907)	-	2,375
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	<u>(79,769)</u>	<u>(208,943)</u>	<u>(198,968)</u>	<u>7,233,515</u>
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	8,032,269	2,172,442	7,329,184	2,078,891
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share (note 11)	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>	<u>\$ (0.08)</u>	<u>\$ (0.03)</u>	<u>\$ 3.48</u>

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim financial statements

Veji Holdings Ltd.
Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Equity/(Deficiency)
For the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

	Number of shares	Share capital	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Deficit	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (AOCI)	Total
Balance at March 31, 2023	1,143,385	\$ 11,308,027	\$ 3,760,237	\$ (22,714,479)	\$ (126,647)	\$ (7,772,862)
Net income and comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	7,231,141	-	7,231,141
Reclass of AOCI to net income	-	-	-	-	126,647	126,647
Shares issued to settle liabilities	1,029,057	128,631	-	-	-	128,631
Share based compensation	-	-	4,999	-	-	4,999
Balance at December 31, 2023	2,172,442	11,436,658	3,765,236	(15,483,338)	-	(281,444)
Balance at March 31, 2024	4,042,442	\$ 11,521,066	\$ 3,765,828	\$ (15,510,715)	\$ -	\$ (223,821)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(198,968)	-	(198,968)
Units issued for private placement	4,000,000	151,786	48,214	-	-	200,000
Shares issued to settle liabilities	1,874,998	112,500	-	-	-	112,500
Shares issued to settle loan	1,332,220	73,272	-	-	-	73,272
Balance at December 31, 2024	11,249,660	\$ 11,858,624	\$ 3,814,042	\$ (15,709,683)	\$ -	\$ (37,016)

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim financial statements

Veji Holdings Ltd.
Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

	Three months ended,		Nine months ended,	
	Dec 31, 2024	Dec 31, 2023	Dec 31, 2024	Dec 31, 2023
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Operating Activities				
Net loss for the period	(79,769)	(182,037)	(198,968)	7,231,141
Item not requiring an outlay of cash:				
Realized and unrealized foreign exchange loss	-	30,757	-	30,757
Share-based compensation	-	(261)	-	5,001
Gain on derecognition of financial liabilities	-	(113,649)	-	(7,701,694)
	(79,769)	(265,190)	(198,968)	(434,795)
Net change in non-cash working capital balances:				
Accounts receivable	(952)	(25,348)	(4,687)	(30,851)
Prepaid expenses	153	20,265	(255)	(3,460)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	70,779	271,814	133,108	391,009
Cash provided (used) in operating activities	(9,789)	1,542	(70,802)	(78,097)
Financing activities				
Proceeds from issuance of units	200,000	-	200,000	-
Proceeds of loans and borrowings	7,433	24,527	8,153	21,903
Cash provided by financing activities	207,433	24,527	208,153	21,903
Increase (decrease) in cash during the period	197,645	26,070	137,351	(56,194)
Effect of exchange rates changes on cash	-	(27,077)	-	(2,541)
Cash, beginning of period	1,024	1,066	61,318	58,793
Cash, end of period	198,669	26	198,669	59
Non-cash transactions				
Issuance of shares to settle liabilities	-	-	112,500	128,631
Issuance of shares to settle loans	-	-	73,272	-

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim financial statements

Veji Holdings Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

1. REPORTING COMPANY

Veji Holdings Ltd. ("Veji" or the "Company") was incorporated on July 30, 2019 under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia. During 2022, the Company ceased its principal business activity of providing a digital marketplace which offered thousands of plant-based and sustainable living products directly to consumers from a wide array of brands. The Company is currently evaluating its strategic alternatives which includes the identification and evaluation of potential acquisitions of assets and/or businesses.

The Company's registered office is located at 905 West Pender Street, 6th Floor, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 1L6. Beginning on November 10, 2021, the Company became listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange and trades under the symbol VEJI.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of compliance

These condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). These condensed interim financial statements do not include all of the disclosures required for annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company for the fifteen months ended March 31, 2024.

These condensed interim financial statements of the Company were approved by the Board of Directors ("Board") on February 28, 2025.

Basis of measurement

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value.

Functional and presentation currency

These condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company.

Going concern

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes the Company will be able to realize its assets and settle its liabilities in the normal course of business. The nature of the Company's commencement of operations resulted in significant expenditures for setting up the operations to scale for a large volume of transactions. The eventual generation of profit was dependent upon several factors including expanding into various markets, the ability of the Company to obtain financing to support growth and scale of operations, and to continue to meet working capital and operating cash flows.

To date, the Company has not generated positive cash flows from operations. As at December 31, 2024 the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$15,709,683. These conditions give rise to a material uncertainty that may cast a significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Veji Holdings Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to obtain additional funding from loans or equity financings provided by the Company's existing shareholders and/or new shareholders or through other arrangements. There is no assurance that the Company will be successful in this regard. These events and conditions indicate a material uncertainty that may cast a significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

These condensed interim financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and statement of financial position classifications that would be necessary were the going concern assumption deemed to be inappropriate. These adjustments could be material.

Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of the Company's condensed interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income, expenses, and accompanying disclosures. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumption are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognized prospectively.

The significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty are the same as those applied to the Company's audited financial statements for the fifteen months ended March 31, 2024.

Share consolidation

On February 1, 2024, the Company completed a one-for-twenty-five share consolidation of all outstanding common shares. Shares reserved under the Company's equity and incentive plans were adjusted to reflect the share consolidation. All share and per share data presented in the Company's condensed interim financial statements have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the share consolidation unless otherwise noted.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Significant accounting policies applied in these condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied to the Company's audited financial statements for the fifteen months ended March 31, 2024.

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable consist of:

	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2024
Government remittances receivable	\$ 19,769	\$ 15,081
	\$ 19,769	\$ 15,081

5. PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS

Prepaid expenses and deposits consist of:

	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2024
Prepaid software subscription	255	-
	\$ 255	\$ -

Veji Holdings Ltd.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023****(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)**

6. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities consist of:

	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2024
Trade accounts payable	\$ 90,443	\$ 98,415
Accrued liabilities and other payables	<u>130,861</u>	<u>102,280</u>
	<u>\$ 221,304</u>	<u>\$ 200,695</u>

7. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

Below is a summary of loans and borrowings of the Company:

	December 30, 2024	March 31, 2024
Short-term debt:		
Due to related parties (i)	2,993	-
Third party advances (ii)	31,412	26,252
Third party loan (ii)	<u>-</u>	<u>73,273</u>
Total short-term debt	<u>\$ 34,405</u>	<u>\$ 99,525</u>

- (i) The Company was advanced amounts totaling \$2,993 from a current director. The advances are non-interest bearing and repayable on demand.
- (ii) The Company was advanced amounts totaling \$31,412 by a former director. The advances are non-interest bearing and repayable on demand.
- (iii) On July 17, 2023, the Company entered into a non-interest bearing loan agreement for a term of the earlier of one year or the completion of a successful equity financing of \$250,000 or more. This loan was settled through the issuance of 1,332,220 common shares during the period ended June 30, 2024.

8. SHARE CAPITAL

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value. As at December 31, 2024, there were 11,249,660 (March 31, 2024 – 4,042,442) common shares issued and outstanding.

Issued

On April 5, 2024, the Company settled an aggregate of \$112,500 in debt (the "Debt") through the issuance of 1,874,998 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.06 per share. All securities issued in connection with the Debt Settlement are subject to a statutory hold period of four months and one day from the date of issuance. \$65,000 of the Debt was held by companies wholly-owned by Amar Purewal and Ryan Hounjet, who are both directors of the Company.

On May 2, 2024, the Company settled a debt of \$73,272 owing to a creditor through the issuance of 1,332,220 common shares at a price of \$0.055 per common share.

Veji Holdings Ltd.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023****(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)**

On December 13, 2024, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement and issued 4,000,000 units (each, a "Unit") at a price of \$0.05 per Unit for gross proceeds to the Company of \$200,000 (the "Private Placement"). Each Unit is comprised of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant (with two such half warrants equaling one whole "Warrant"). Each Warrant will entitle the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share in the capital of the Company at a price of \$0.06 per common share for a period of thirty-six months from the date of issuance.

9. STOCK OPTION PLAN, WARRANTS AND ADVISOR OPTIONS

An employee stock option plan (the "Stock Option Plan") was established by the Company to attract and retain employees, consultants, officers and directors of the Company. The Stock Option Plan provides for the granting of options to purchase common shares of the Company. Under the Stock Option Plan, stock options generally vest over a period of two years and expire five years from the grant date. For the nine months ended December 31, 2024, share based compensation expense of \$nil (2023 – \$4,999), was recorded in the Condensed Interim Statements of Income/(Loss) and Comprehensive Income/(Loss) in relation to the Stock Option Plan and Contributed Surplus.

The following table summarizes the continuity of the stock options during the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023:

	December 31, 2024		December 31, 2023	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding, beginning of period	98,750	\$ 31.66	98,750	\$ 31.66
Granted during period	-	-	-	-
Exercised during period	-	-	-	-
Forfeited during period	-	-	-	-
Outstanding, end of period	98,750	31.66	98,750	31.66
Exercisable, end of period	98,750	\$ 31.66	98,750	\$ 31.66

WARRANTS AND ADVISOR OPTIONS

The Company has outstanding share warrants and advisor options. Each warrant and advisor option is convertible into one common share of the Company upon exercise. The following table summarizes warrants and advisor options outstanding and exercisable:

Date of issuance	Date of expiry	Exercise price	December 31, 2024 outstanding and exercisable	December 31, 2023 outstanding and exercisable
September 2, 2020	September 2, 2025	\$ 15.00(a)	200,000	200,000
September 11, 2020	September 11, 2025	\$ 25.00(a)	100,000	100,000
November 1, 2021	November 1, 2023	\$ 50.00	-	61,054
February 23, 2024	August 23, 2025	\$ 0.05	170,000	-
December 13, 2024	December 13, 2027	\$ 0.06	2,000,000	-
			<u>2,470,000</u>	<u>361,054</u>

Veji Holdings Ltd.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023****(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)**

- (a) The exercise price of the warrants issued on September 2, 2020 increased to \$15.00 from \$0.10 and the exercise price of the warrants issued September 11, 2020 increased to \$50.00 from \$1.00 (collectively these warrants are referred to as the “2020 warrants”) upon the Company listing on a public stock exchange. Given the repricing terms of these 2020 warrants and the embedded derivative thereof, the Company estimated the fair value of these warrants (classified as financial liabilities at FVTPL) at grant date and at December 31, 2020 to be \$nil. At the point of completing a listing in November 2021, the Company remeasured the fair value of these warrants to be \$3,117,856 which was recorded as a loss on remeasurement of warrant liability within the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Pursuant to the repricing adjustment, the Company determined that the 2020 warrants met the criteria for classification as equity instruments and accordingly, at December 31, 2021 \$3,117,856 has been reclassified within contributed surplus. The fair value of the 2020 warrants was remeasured using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing model, with the following estimated inputs: risk free rate of interest of 1.36%, expected volatility of 54.11% and expected life of 4 years.
- (b) The weighted average exercise price of warrants and advisor options outstanding at the end of the period ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 was \$2.28 and \$23.69, respectively.

10. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

General and administrative expenses are comprised of the following for the nine months ended:

	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
Compensation and contract services	\$ 54,000	\$ 8,600
Professional services	130,301	225,409
Share based compensation	-	4,999
Software and IT expenses	369	9,091
Licenses, dues and subscriptions	12,841	7,724
Other	1,207	2,387
	<u>\$ 198,718</u>	<u>\$ 258,210</u>

11. BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic and diluted net income per share for the nine months ended December 31, 2024 was based on the net loss attributable to common shareholders of \$198,968 (2023 – net income \$7,231,140) and the basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 7,329,184 (2023 – 2,078,891).

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Related parties and related party transactions are summarized below and include transactions with the following individuals or entities:

Key management compensation

Key management personnel, including companies controlled by them, are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company.

Remuneration attributed to key management personnel is summarized as follows for the period ended:

Veji Holdings Ltd.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements****For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023****(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)**

	December 31, 2024	December 30, 2023
Management wages	\$ -	\$ -
Consulting fees	59,000	-
Share based compensation	-	4,387
	<u>\$ 59,000</u>	<u>\$ 4,387</u>

As at December 31, 2024, the Company owes three directors a total of \$57,250 and the Chief Financial Officer a total of \$25,000 for services provided. The Company owes one director a total of \$2,993 for funds advanced by the director.

13. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives in managing its capital are as follows:

- To safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern; and
- To have sufficient capital to be able to meet its strategic objectives including the continued expansion of its services offerings and locales.

The Company's primary source of capital is derived from debt and equity issuances. Capital consists of equity attributable to common shareholders.

The Company has no externally imposed capital requirements and manages its capital structure in accordance with its strategic objectives and changes in economic conditions. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares in the form of private placements and/or secondary public offerings. There has been no change in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended September 30, 2024.

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**Carrying value and fair value**

The Company's financial instruments comprise cash, short term investments, accounts receivable, amounts due from related party, loans and borrowings, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and amounts due to related parties.

Financial instruments recognized at fair value on the statement of financial position are classified in fair value hierarchy levels as follows:

- Level 1: Valuation based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2: Valuation techniques based on inputs other than Level 1 quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (prices) or indirectly (derived from prices)
- Level 3: Valuation techniques with unobservable market inputs (involves assumptions and estimates by management).

Cash, accounts receivable, and amounts due from related party are recorded at amortized cost.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and amounts due to related parties are classified as other financial liabilities and are recorded at amortized cost.

Veji Holdings Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) (unaudited)

Fair value

The carrying amounts of cash, accounts receivable, amounts due from and due to related parties, loans and borrowings, accounts payable and accrued liabilities do not materially differ from their fair values given their short-term period to maturity.

15. RISK MANAGEMENT AND LIQUIDITY

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including foreign exchange risk, credit risk and interest rate risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of economic loss arising from a counterparty's failure to repay or service debt according to the contractual terms. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to credit risk consist of cash.

The carrying amount of the Company's financial assets represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk. The Company manages credit risk by placing cash and short-term investments with major Canadian financial institutions. The Company manages credit risk of its accounts receivable by only extending credit to creditworthy customers. Management believes the credit risk is low.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that cash flows will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. While the Company's financial assets are generally not exposed to significant interest rate risk because of their short-term nature, changes in interest rates will have a corresponding impact on interest income realized on such assets.

The Company's financial liabilities are not exposed to significant interest rate risk because they are either non interest bearing or carry a fixed interest rate. Changes in interest rates will not have a corresponding impact on interest expense incurred on such liabilities.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk arises from the Company's general and capital financing needs. The Company continuously monitors and reviews both actual and forecasted cash flows and matches the maturity profile of financial assets and liabilities, when feasible.

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On February 19, 2025, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement and issued 600,000 common shares at a price of \$0.50 per common share, for gross proceeds of \$300,000.